Companies and we have not conducted any in-depth investigation into the businesses
and operations of the CTIH Comparables Companies. Accordingly, the CTIH
Comparables Companies are only used for illustrative purpose. Shareholders should
also note that the CTIH Comparable Companies have a much larger market
capitalisation as compared to CTIH. The CTIH Comparable Companies are only used
to demonstrate the relative business performance for companies engaged in the life
insurance business in the PRC.

(12) Dilution effect of the Privatisation Proposal to CTIH

For information purpose, Table 15 below is extracted from the Explanatory Statement
which sets out the shareholding structure of CTIH as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately following the implementation of the Scheme assuming there is no change to
CTIH’s shareholdings on or prior to the Effective Date:

Table 15: Shareholding structure of CTIH as at
the Latest Practicable Date and immediately

following implementation of the Scheme

Names
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately following

implementation of the Scheme

Number of
CTIH Shares

held

Approximate
% of CTIH

issued share
capital

Number of
CTIH Shares

held

Approximate
% of CTIH

issued share
capital

TPG(HK) and Manhold 912,040,405 58.440 912,040,405 53.584
Mr. Lin Fan 770,000 0.049 770,000 0.045
Mr. Song Shuguang (Note 1) 0 0 10,000 0.001
Spouse of Mr. Xie Yiqun (Note 2) 0 0 24,000 0.001
Mr. Ng Yu Lam, Kenneth (Note 3) 2,859,000 0.183 2,859,000 0.168
Mr. Shen Koping, Michael 4,279,000 0.274 4,279,000 0.251
Mr. Lau Siu Mun, Sammy 1,006,000 0.064 1,006,000 0.059
Certain directors of TPG(HK) 885,000

(Note 4)
0.057 1,023,000

(Note 5)
0.060

Merrill Lynch (Note 6) 0 0 100 0.000

Aggregate number of CTIH Shares
held by CTIH and parties acting in
concert with CTIH

921,839,405 59.068 922,011,505 54.170

Other CTIH Shareholders
(Note 7 and 8)

638,806,887 40.932 780,053,587 45.830

Total (Note 9) 1,560,646,292 100.000 1,702,065,092 100.000

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES LIMITED

– 57 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date Mr. Song Shuguang was interested in 100,000 MAH Shares.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Xie Yiqun’s spouse was interested in 240,000 MAH Shares.

3. These include 693,000 CTIH Shares held by the spouse of Mr. Ng Yu Lam, Kenneth.

4. 750,000, 25,000, 40,000 and 70,000 CTIH Shares are respectively held by Mr. Zheng Changyong,
Ms. Zhang Huiping, Mr. Chen Mo and Mr. Peng Wei, all being directors of TPG(HK).

5. These 1,023,000 CTIH Shares include 93,000 and 45,000 CTIH Shares to be held by the close

[…]

2008, despite the global economic and financial downturn, both the economy and insurance
industries in the PRC continued to expand at attractive levels and CTIH was able to record
solid growth at all of its business lines. Overall, the CTIH management team feels confident
that CTIH is well-positioned for growth, and is continuing to make steady progress in
achieving its ultimate strategic goal – becoming one of the best and most profitable financial
institutions in the PRC.

(1) Sigma Report is an in-depth analysis of economic trends and strategic issues in insurance, reinsurance and
financial services, covering life and non-life business published by Swiss Re on a regular basis.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 75 –

Shareholding Structure of CTIH

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CTIH as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately following the implementation of the Scheme assuming there is no
change to CTIH’s shareholding structure on or prior to the Effective Date:

Names
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately following

implementation of the Scheme

Number of
CTIH Shares

held

Approximate
% of CTIH

issued share
capital

Number of
CTIH Shares

held

Approximate
% of CTIH

issued share
capital

TPG(HK) and Manhold 912,040,405 58.440 912,040,405 53.584
Mr. Lin Fan 770,000 0.049 770,000 0.045
Mr. Song Shuguang (Note 1) 0 0 10,000 0.001
Spouse of Mr. Xie Yiqun(Note 2) 0 0 24,000 0.001
Mr. Ng Yu Lam, Kenneth (Note 3) 2,859,000 0.183 2,859,000 0.168
Mr. Shen Koping, Michael 4,279,000 0.274 4,279,000 0.251
Mr. Lau Siu Mun, Sammy 1,006,000 0.064 1,006,000 0.059
Certain directors of TPG(HK) 885,000

(Note 4)
0.057 1,023,000

(Note 5)
0.060

Merrill Lynch (Note 6) 0 0 100 0.000

Aggregate number of CTIH Shares
held by CTIH and parties acting in
concert with CTIH

921,839,405 59.068 922,011,505 54.170

Other CTIH Shareholders
(Note 7 and 8)

638,806,887 40.932 780,053,587 45.830

Total (Note 9) 1,560,646,292 100.000 1,702,065,092 100.000

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date Mr. Song Shuguang was interested in 100,000 MAH Shares.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Xie Yiqun’s spouse was interested in 240,000 MAH Shares.

3. These include 693,000 CTIH Shares held by the spouse of Mr. Ng Yu Lam, Kenneth.

4. 750,000, 25,000, 40,000 and 70,000 CTIH Shares are respectively held by Mr. Zheng Changyong,
Ms. Zhang Huiping, Mr. Chen Mo and Mr. Peng Wei, all being directors of TPG(HK).

5. These 1,023,000 CTIH Shares include 93,000 and 45,000 CTIH Shares to be held by the close
relatives of Mr. Cheng Kwok Ping and Mr. Chen Mo respectively upon implementation of the